Council Meeting: 01/07/2014
Agenda: Establishing Lien Period
Item #: 10f. (1).

o ™ CITY OF KIRKLAND

A
5 v75, Department of Public Works
‘e.? £ 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033 425.587.3800

Srnst www.kirklandwa.gov
MEMORANDUM
To: Kurt Triplett, City Manager
From: Dave Snider, P.E., Capital Projects Manager

Pam Bissonnette, Interim Public Works Director

Date: December 23, 2013
Subject: 2013 Street Preservation Program, Phase I Curb Ramp and Concrete Repairs

Accept Work

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that City Council accepts the work on the 2013 Street Preservation Program,
Phase I Curb Ramp & Concrete Repairs Project, as completed by West Coast Construction Co.,
Inc., Woodinville, WA, and establish the statutory lien period.

BACKGROUND DISCUSSION:

The Curb Ramp & Concrete Repairs Project is Phase I of the Annual Street Preservation
Program for the maintenance and rehabilitation of the City’s street network. The Curb Ramp &
Concrete Repairs Project included the installation of 68 new curb ramps as required by the
Americans with Disabilities Act. The Project also provided for the replacement of broken
concrete curb and sidewalk panels immediately adjacent to the five streets that were resurfaced
in 2013, as part of the annual Street Overlay Project - Phase II (see Attachment A).

In past years the concrete repairs were bid together with the overlay project under one
contract. Since the passage of Proposition 1, staff split the work into two contracts to facilitate
an earlier construction start in order to maximize the time for completing a larger-scale
program.

The total budget of $4,165,483 for the 2013 Annual Street Preservation Program is a
combination of five revenue sources, including the base CIP, Proposition 1 Levy funds, a City
Council approved carry-over from the 2012 program, and street-cut mitigation payments from
PSE and from a private developer:

Revenue Source Amount

2013-2018 base CIP $1,750,000
Prop 1 Levy funds $1,959,000
2012 Carry-over $ 268,606
PSE Contribution $ 170,329
Development Contribution $17,548
TOTAL $4,165,483




Memorandum to Kurt Triplett
December 23, 2013

Page 2

At their regular meeting of March 19, 2013, Council awarded the 2013 Curb Ramp and Concrete
Repairs Project to West Coast Construction Company in the amount of $475,943.00. The
construction began on April 8 and all concrete work was substantially complete in June. The
total of all payments made to the contractor was $426,265.58, with the reduced contract
amount due to bid item quantities being less than originally estimated.

The current anticipated expenses for the Annual Street Preservation Program, in 2013, are as

follows:

Phase Budget Amount | Status Final Amount
Phase 1 Curbs and Ramps $475,943 Accept — This Memo | $426,265
Phase II Overlay Awarded $2,348,067 Substantially Complete $2,180,000*
Phase III Slurry Seal $ 511,794 Substantially Complete $490,000*
Engineering, Admin, Inspection $ 600,000 On-Going $710,000*
Contingency $ 229,679 Balance Remaining $359,217
TOTAL $4,165,483 $4,165,483

* Current Estimated Final Amount

The Phase II (Street Overlay Project) and Phase III (Slurry Seal Project) are scheduled to be
recommended for acceptance in early 2014.

Attachment A — Vicinity Map

Attachment B — Project Budget Report



- ! Attachment A
2013 Curb Ramp & Concrete Repairs | CST1306
- ; =
eSO ] =S
LR .--__-....-.--.-1
T b‘c;\\’\ NE 145TH ST
NE 143RD ST = & !
m NE144THST
NE 142ND ST & . nt 4 W E 43R0 by
<
HL
w 8 Q,§ oy
NE 140TH PL = ¢ ~ I/
w N iz i
> = iy = L
A} < NE 139TH ST Log =t = NE 140THST Z
= T ' S g o, a3 4
o w 5 r = > T > <oy <
= = o) X =] ek =z T
. w st \&Y‘ T z L o= i &
Bl = NE A38TH S B m &9z 2 g2
% < 5\) S Z — b
S 18 = m =i = Iy lf
e (i
& p T
NE 132ND ST i i
g f ,(\3 O,T =
w
4 g W ) %\; NE 130TH L-N—'-L
L ™
o i < = NE 128TH ST _! =
< = i w 7
= Y s > © NE 126TH PL
g T3 2
(50 v =
S z o & — _NEaTHST Z S} e
E % w g & e
< z < =
a z it > [E & ‘
7 T 5 w < 5 & N
& [ @ = w 5 e & NE 120TH g7
3 I: 3 pia 4 /
z St I i < :
2013 Concrete Repair Areas W 0\}\@(‘ 7~ h* - NE 116TH ST i
» [] = £ —
mmm— CIP FUNDED b R \\ X m —
PROP1 FUNDED ) »”* ~ T o o e ;
| — |
= P2 NE 112TH ST WE: NE 112TH ST,
Streets Bl /. 1 _IJ T 15
2 /s NE 110TH ST o & w
Right of Way oy I‘ | : g z NE 109TH L
L
* . (=]
Parks ' g | E] <>t
. i £ ~FORBES CREEK DR > uZJ £
1 b 7 w L,
[———— CKC M -EL_’J «@ _:' I ‘—"__|—— i <>[ NE 104TH ST
i 1 xi ) o G = - w
ajor Streets = o N - - wl s =
VRN i B 3 B 9
e = == 1 City Limits i | <+ o 1 % i Iy
A | 51 g NE 100TH ST
Lakes L1 . ull b § &
i = o = 3
- (%)
\ Al NE 95TH ST
» o
‘- % NE 92ND ST
Y 10THAVE
. s>, « NE 90TH ST
\ 4,‘7 ‘ B NE 88TH L;T
S 7THAVE  NE 87TH ST w
 WXREE ; i
\ e T c: U NE8STHST
.\ I~ ?_Z NE 83RD ST
.. ) & i o i & W
A = RIRKIAND- AV e e L INE RO
\ m 3 9 §J w
Q o, y & =
\ LEY g y2y r <
i e () o D £ L o)
A\ 1 /m)_ - ; © o
T CEE | At W G NE75THST |
! Map shows an streets selected for overlay & 7THAVES. L. z 1 i wE =
0 770 1540 2310 3080 reconstruction based on current cost estimates. + @t 7 N = L 5
0 o1 02 03 04 Slurry seal, crack seal and other types qf - , ~. T NEZOTHST w Z
Miles surface treatments are not shown on this map. NE.G8TH.ST . S =3 5
y : i T @
: 3 L B
o "'"«—% Contact Andrea Swisstack 425.587.3827 or = L; Z 2
5% Z aswisstack@kirklandwa.gov for more project 1e w 1 g &
4 & information or specific project limits. = z T g
Hsrane® , YT Y z z |
STREET FROM TO | S, = NE 60 b
Produced by the City of Kirkland. STATE STREET S5TH AVE S KIRKLAND AVE ST o rﬂﬁl’-w
© 2012, the City of Kirkland, all rights o
reserved. No warranties of any sort, 97TH AVE NE JUANITA DRIVE |[NE 120TH ST ~
luding b I d A ]
finess or merchaniabiy accompary | [[LCBTHLAVENE __[NE SSRD ST___INE 68TH ST Y
this product. INE 132ND ST 124TH AVE NE [132ND AVE NE
INE 116TH ST 98TH AVENE  [108TH AVE NE
N VCSMBOQW;S;SC . |NE 145TH ST 100TH AVE NE |JUANITA-WOODINVILLE WAY PND ST
“Dvie saverr 3701 saoae s | | ISIMONDS ROAD NE [92ND AVE NE__[100TH AVE NE .

Path: H:\Pw\CIP group'\Project Files\ST\CST0006\CST1306\Concrete\DESIGN\CST1306 - 2013 Concrete Plan.mxd



APPROVED BUDGET
(2013-2018 CIP)

AWARD CONTRACT
(Spring 2013)

PHASE

ACCEPT WORK
(This Memo)

FUNDING SOURCES

OENGINEERING
OCONST - CONCRETE REPAIR (PHASE 1)
OCONST - OVERLAY (PHASE 1)
OCONST - SLURRY SEAL (PHASE II1)
BCONTINGENCY

2013 Curb Ramp & Concrete Repairs Project
(ST-1306) Attachment B

Project Budget Report

$500,000 $1,000,000 $1,500,000 $2,000,000 $2,500,000 $3,000,000 $3,500,000 $4,000,000 $4,500,000

ESTIMATED COST




	10f1_Attach A

	10f1_Attach B




